
AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO
ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC., FOR CIP STAFF
SUPPORT SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES _
AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the JJiiM day of \f/r#iI,{M>{

~13 [;)eeember-, 2e4Z;- by and between the CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a Californ ia Y

/ municipal corporation and charter city ("City"), and INTERWEST CONSULTING
GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation ("Consultant"), whose address is 15061
Springdale Street, Suite 205, Huntington Beach, CA 92649, and is made with reference
to the following:

RECITALS

A. On February 17, 2012, City and Consu ltant entered into an On-Ca ll Professional
Services Agreement ("Agreement") for engineering staff support services on an
as-needed basis for various capital improvement projects ("Project").

B. City desires to enter into this Amendment No. One to extend the term of the
Agreement to December 31,2014, increase the compensation , and update the
insurance requirements. .

C. City and Consultant mutually desire to amend this Agreement, as provided
below.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned
parties as follows:

1. TERM

Section 1 of the Agreement shall be amended in its entirety and replaced with the
following : The term of the Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date , and shall
terminate on December 31 ,2014, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.

2. COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT

Section 4.1 of the Agreement shall be amended in its entirety and replaced with
the following: City shall pay Consultant for the Services on a time and expense not-to­
exceed basis in accordance with the provisions of this Section and the Schedule of
Billing Rates attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by
reference Consultant's compensation for all Work performed in accordance with this
Agreement, including all reimbursable items and subconsultant fees , shall not exceed
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($75,000.00) ("Total Amended
Compensation") without prior written authorization from City. No billing rate changes
shall be made during the term of this Agreement without the prior written approval of
City.

2.1 The Total Amended Compensation reflects Consultant's additional
compensation for additional on-call services to be performed in accordance with



this Amendment No. One in an amount not to exceed Twenty-F ive Thousand
Dollars and No/100 ($25 ,000.00) .

3. INSURANCE

Section 14 of the Agreement shall be amended in its entirety and replaced with
the following: Without limiting Consultant's indemnification of City, and prior to
commencement of Work , Consultant shall obtain, provide and maintain at its own
expense during the term of this Agreement or for other periods as specified in this
Agreement, policies of insurance of the type, amounts , terms and conditions described
in the Insurance Requirements attached hereto as Exhibit C, and incorporated herein by
reference.

4. INTEGRATED CONTRACT

Except as expressly modified herein, all other provisions, terms, and covenants set forth
in the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGEl

INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP , INC. Page 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF , the parties have caused this Agreement to be
executed on the dates written below.

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,
a California municipa l corporation
Date: [ 7 -10&2

B~Jk; U
David A. Webb
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY ATTORNEY' OFFICE
Date: Z. ~ /7.-

BY:-'--'<~~J4-_ _ ~~~L-_
Aaro rf larp
City Attorney

CONSULTANT: INTERWEST
CONSULTING GROUP, INC.,
a California corporation
Date: /d;/:U 1/b

I

BV4U~
~utive Officer

Date: \ Z- - l.1 ~ )L

By~l~Ak-,
~e Thor
Secretary

)'/&'/3

B\,~~O~~
City Clerk

ATTEST:
Date:__--=-- _

[END OF SIGNATURES]

Attachments: Exhibit C - Insurance Requirements

INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC. Page 3



EXHIBIT C

1. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

1.1 Provision of Insurance. Without limiting Consultant's indemnification of
City, and prior to commencement of Work , Consultant shall obtain, provide and maintain
at its own expense during the term of this Agreement, policies of insurance of the type
and amounts described below and in a form satisfactory to City. Consultant agrees to
provide insurance in accordance with requirements set forth here. If Consultant uses
existing coverage to comply and that coverage does not meet these requirements,
Consultant agrees to amend, supplement or endorse the existing coverage.

1.2 Acceptable Insurers. All insurance policies shall be issued by an
insurance company currently authorized by the Insurance Commissioner to transact
business of insurance in the State of California, with an assigned policyholders' Rating
of A- (or higher) and Financial Size Category Class VII (or larger) in accordance with the
latest edition of Best's Key Rating Guide, unless otherwise approved by the City's Risk
Manager.

1.3 Coverage Requirements.

1.3.1 Workers ' Compensation Insurance. Consultant shall maintain
Workers ' Compensation Insurance , statutory limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance
with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) each accident for bodily injury by
accident and each employee for bodily injury by disease in accordance with the laws of
the State of California, Section 3700 of the Labor Code.

1.3.1 .1 Consultant shall submit to City, along with the certificate
of insurance, a Waiver of Subrogation endorsement in favor of City, its officers, agents,
employees and volunteers.

1.3.2 General Liability Insurance . Consultant shall maintain commercial
general liability insurance, and if necessary umbrella liability insurance , with coverage at
least as broad as provided by Insurance Services Office form CG 00 01, in an amount
not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, two million dollars
($2,000 ,000) general aggregate . The policy shall cover liability arising from premises ,
operations, products-completed operations, personal and advertising injury, and liability
assumed under an insured contract (including the tort liability of another assumed in a
business contract) with no endorsement or modification limiting the scope of coverage
for liability assumed under a contract.

1.3.3 Automobile Liability Insurance. Consultant shall maintain
automob ile insurance at least as broad as Insurance Services Office form CA 00 01
covering bodily injury and property damage for all activities of the Consultant arising out
of or in connection with Work to be performed under this Agreement, including coverage
for any owned , hired, non-owned or rented vehicles , in an amount not less than one
million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit each accident.

1.3.4 Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions) Insurance. Consultant
shall maintain professional liability insurance that covers the Services to be performed

INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC. Page C-1



in connection with this Agreement, in the minimum amount of one million dollars
($1,000,000) per claim and in the aggregate . Any policy inception date , continuity date,
or retroactive date must be before the effect ive date of this agreement and Consultant
agrees to maintain continuous coverage through a period no less than three years after
completion of the services required by this agreement.

1.4 Other Insurance Requirements . The policies are to contain, or be
endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

1.4.1 Waiver of Subrogation. All insurance coverage maintained or
procured pursuant to this agreement shall be endorsed to waive subrogation against
City, its elected or appointed officers , agents , officials , employees and volunteers or
shall specifically allow Consultant or others providing insurance evidence in compliance
with these requirements to waive their right of recovery prior to a loss. Consulta nt
hereby waives its own right of recovery against City, and shall require similar written
express waivers from each of its subcons ultants.

1.4.2 Additional Insured Status . All liability policies including general
liability, excess liability, pollut ion liability, and automobile liability, but not including
professional liability, shall provide or be endorsed to provide that City and its officers,
officials, employees, and agents shall be included as insureds under such policies.

1.4.3 Primary and Non Contributory. All liability coverage shall apply on
a primary basis and shall not require contribution from any insurance or self-insurance
maintained by City.

1.4.4 Notice of Cancellation. All policies shall provide City with thirty (30)
days notice of cance llation (except for nonpayment for which ten (10) days notice is
required) or nonrenewal of coverage for each required coverage.

1.5 Additional Agreements Between the Parties. The parties hereby agree to
the following:

1.5.1 Evidence of Insurance. Consultant shall provide certificates of
insurance to City as evidence of the insurance coverage required herein, along with a
waiver of subrogation endorsement for workers ' compensation and other endorsements
as specified herein for each coverage. Insurance certificates and endorsement must be
approved by City's Risk Manager prior to commencement of performance . Current
certification of insurance shall be kept on file with City at all times during the term of this
Agreement. City reserves the right to require complete , certified copies of all required
insurance policies, at any time.

1.5.2 City's Right to Revise Requirements. The City reserves the right at
any time during the term of the Agree ment to change the amounts and types of
insurance required by giving the Consultant sixty (60) days advance written notice of
such change. If such change results in substantial additional cost to the Consultant, the
City and Consu ltant may renegotiate Consultant's compensation.

1.5.3 Enforcement of Agreement Provisions . Consu ltant acknowledges
and agrees that any actual or alleged failure on the part of the City to inform Consu ltant

INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP,INC. Page C-2



of non-compliance with any requirement imposes no additional obligations on the City
nor does it waive any rights hereunder.

1.5.4 Requirements not Limiting . Requirements of specific coverage
features or limits contained in this Section are not intended as a limitation on coverage,
limits or other requirements, or a waiver of any coverage normally provided by any
insurance. Specific reference to a given coverage feature is for purposes of clarification
only as it pertains to a given issue and is not intended by any party or insured to be all
inclusive , or to the exclusion of other coverage, or a waiver of any type.

1.5.5 Self-insured Retentions . Any self-insured retentions must be
declared to and approved by City. City reserves the right to require that self-insured
retentions be eliminated, lowered, or replaced by a deductible. Self-insurance will not be
considered to comply with these requirements unless approved by City.

1.5.6 City Remedies for Non Compliance If Consultant or any
subconsultant fails to provide and maintain insurance as required herein, then City shall
have the right but not the obligation, to purchase such insurance, to terminate this
agreement, or to suspend Consultant's right to proceed until proper evidence of
insurance is provided . Any amounts paid by City shall, at City's sole option , be
deducted from amounts payable to Consultant or reimbursed by Consultant upon
demand .

1.5.7 Timely Notice of Claims . Consultant shall give City prompt and
timely notice of claims made or suits instituted that arise out of or result from
Consultant's performance under this Agreement, and that involve or may involve
coverage under any of the required liability policies.

1.5.8 Consultan t's Insurance . Consultant shall also procure and
maintain , at its own cost and expense, any additional kinds of insurance, which in its
own judgment may be necessary for its proper protection and prosecution of the Work.

INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP,INC. Page C-3



~
~COJlD'" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE{M MlDDIYYYY)

1212012012
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAnER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATiVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATiVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTAN T: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorse d. If SUBRO GATION IS WAIVED. subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endcrsementta ).

PRODUCER ~2~E~'" I k' ~th\l .Q:tor

Van Gilder Insurance Corp. r,1j~NJn <." .~m.R~7.RSnn I F..e~ No, ,~m.R~ 1 .S2QS
1515 Wy nkoop, Suite 200 E-MA IL

Denver CO 802 02 ADDRESS:

INSURER{S) AFFOR DING COVERAG E NAICII

INSURER A :X I ' ' no,"~"M r.n R7RRS
INSU RED INTCON6 INSURER 8 .Traveters Casualtv r.n b' R7"
Interwest Consulting Group INSURER C :Pl -Tr -,. . - Co of C ~5682
Naffa, Inc. INSURER 0 :
1076 Lincoln Place
Boulder CO 80302 INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' 1068678400 REVISION NUMBER'
TH IS IS TO CERTIFY TH AT TH E PO LIC IES O F IN SURANCE LISTE D BEL OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TH E IN SUR ED NAM E D ABOVE FO R TH E POLI CY PERIO D
IN D ICATE D . NOTWlTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
C ERTI FICATE MAY BE ISSUE D OR MAY PERTAIN , THE IN SU RA NC E AF FO RDE D BY THE PO LIC IES DE SCRIBED HE REI N IS SU BJECT TO ALL T H E T ERM S ,
EXCLUSIONSAND CONDITIONS OFSUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL s,;:~ ,:~M~~ :gM%rv~LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

B GENERAL LIABI LITY Y Y 16807460M67 1 111412012 1/14/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $2 ,000 ,000

t- COMMERCIAl GENERAL LlABll lTY PREMISFS (Fa occurrence $1 00 0,000

I CLAIMS-MADE~ OCCUR MEa EXP CArw onepetson) $10 ,000

f--
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000 ,000

f---
GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,00 0 000

~·lAGG~~E LIMIT APnS PER PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG $4,000 ,000

POLICY X ~~9.;. l OC •
C AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y Y BA7466M429 1/14/2012 1/14/2013 fa aCCide~I\;:>I I'I \.:ILt: LII V" I "1 000 000

f--
L ANY AUTO BODll Y INJURY (Per person) •

Al lOVVN ED ~ SCHEDULED BODllY INJURY (Per accldefll) s
t- AUTOS f--- AUTOS

~
NON.QVvNED I ~ROPERTY DAMAGE •HIRED AUTOS AUTOS Per acciden t- s

B
~

UMBRELLA lIAB MOCCUR
Y

CU P 1330T362 111412012 1/1412013 EACH OCCURRENCE $1.000,000

EXCESS lIAB ClAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $1,0 00 ,0 00

OED [x I RETENTION $ 10 ,000 •
B WORKERS COMPENSATION Y f"VM PJUB13 39T 93411 1/14/2012 1/1412013 X IT~~;~I,~< I 10J~'

AND EMPL.OYERS' LIABil ITY YI N
ANY PRQPRIETORJPARTNERIEXECUTIVE D NIA E.l. EACH ACCIDENT $1,0 00 000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH) E.l. DISEASE· fA EMPLOYE S1 0 00 0 00

glst~fp~~~~~PERATIONS below s.r . DISEASE · POLICY LIMIT $1,000 ,000

A Professiona l Liability PPR91033' 6 1/1412012 111412013 Per Claim $ 1,000 ,000
Cla ims Made Annual Aggregate $3,0 00 ,000
Retro Da te: 61112002

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, AdditionalRem~r1ts Schedule, if more space is requiredl

As required by writte n contract or wri tte n agreem ent, the foll owing provisions apply subject to the policy term s, conditio ns, limitations and
exclu sions: Th e Ce rtificate Holder is included as Additional Insured for your work, acts or omi ssion s wh ich includes completed operations
under General Liability; Designated Insu red under Automobile Liabili ty; and Additional insured under Umbrella / Excess Liability but only with
respect to liability arising out of the Named Insured's work performed on behalf of the certificat e holder and own er. This insu rance will apply
on a primary and non-con trtbutory basis . A Blanket Wa iver of Subrogation appli es for General Liabi lity, Automob ile Liability, Umbrella/Excess
Liabi lity and Workers Compensation. The Umbrella / Excess Liabi lity policy provides excess cov erage over the General Liability, Automobile
See Attached...

CERTiFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHO ULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBE D POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

City of Newport Beach ACCORDANCE WlTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

3300 Newport Boulevard
PO Box 1768 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Newp ort Beach CA 926 58

~~I

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rig hts reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Pag e 1__ of _1_ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY CUSTOMER 10: .::INc:.T.:...C::.O=N.::6 _
LOC #: _

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

Van Gilder Insurance Corp. Interwest Cons ulting Group
Naffa , Inc.

PQU CY NUMBER 1076 Lincoln Place
Boulder CO 80302

CARRIER INAIC CODe

EFFECTIVEDATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMA RKS FORM IS A SCHEDULETO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORMTITLE: CERTIFICAT E OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Liability and Employe rs Liability .
Add itiona l insured and Waiver of Subro gation : The City of Newport Beach, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



TRAVELERS'r'

POLICY NUMBER:

WORKE RS COMPENSATION
AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 00 03 13 (OO) _0

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enfo rce our right against the person or organ ization named in the Sche dule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that yo u perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named In the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

DESIGNATED PERSON:

DESIGNATED ORGAN IZATION:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS

COMPLETED A WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE THIS WAIVER.

DATE OF ISSUE: STASSIGN:



vangilder

September 1", 2010

Re; Enclosed Certificates

Starting on 01 September 2010, the "Certificate of liability Insurance" national template Issued by
ACORD changed. The certificate contains new cancellation notice language. Van Glider, nor any other
insurance agency. is no longer allowed to amend the certificate template.

However, we understand how important notice of certain items is to you. Therefore, we are committed to
providing the following:

Should any of the policies identified on the enclosed certificates be cancelled or non-renewed, Van Glider
will endeavor to provide 30 days notice to you or that amount of notice coinciding with the notice Van
Gilder receives from the insurance company. In the event of non-payment of premium. Van Gilder will
endeavor to provide 10 days notice.

Please note that failure to provide notice does not impose an obligation or liability on the insurance
company. or its agents. or representatives.

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns.

Van Gilder Insurance Corp.

Van Gilder Insurance corporation I PO Box 46510 I Denver, CO 80201 I Tel BOD.B73.8500 I Fax 303.831.5295 1www.vgic.com
AA Ass uru Gbbal Pa.......



•

•

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following :

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

W~h respect to coverage provided by this endorsement , the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi­
fied by the endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsemen t broadens coverage . However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provision s do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover­
age description only. Limttations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provislons of this en­
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED H. AUDIO , VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO EQUIPMENT - INCREASED LIMIT

C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED I. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS _ INCREASED J. PERSONAL EFFECTS
LIMITS K. AIR BAGS

E. TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

G. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

=
c

-..=-
"=
x

-=-=

=
0_

•

A. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1.. Who Is
An Insured. of SECTION II - LIABILITY COV­
ERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period. to be named as an addi­
tional insured is an "insured" for Liability Cover­
age, but only for damages to which this insurance
applies and only to the extent that person or or­
ganization qualifies as an "insured" under the
Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section
II.

B. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following Is added to Paragraph A.1••
Who Is An Insured. of SECTION II - Ll­
ABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while
operating a covered "auto" hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in that "em­
ployee's" name , with your permission . while

performing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.S••
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI­
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS :

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover­
age. the following are deemed to be cov­
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire.
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract in
that individual "employee's" name,
with your permission. while perform­
ing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

However, any "auto" that Is leased, hired.
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto".

C. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1. , Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II - LIABILITY COV­
ERAGE:

0052 16

CA T4 20 0710 © 2010 The Travelers Indemnity Company . All rights reserved .
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc . with its permission .

Page 1 of 3



COMMERCIAL AUTO

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while us­
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

D. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following repl aces Paragraph A,2.a.(2) of
SECTION 11 - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in·
eluding bonds for related traffi c law viola­
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. W e do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragrap h A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION 11- LIABILITY COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured' at our reques t, including actual
loss of eamings up to $500 a day be­
cause of time off from work.

E. TRAILERS - INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.l. of SEC­
TION 1- COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trail ers" with a load capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed prim arily for travel
on public roads.

F. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover­
age Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability
Coverage but not covered "autos" for Physical
Damage Coverage. and this policy also provides
Physical Damage Coverage for an owned "auto",
then the Physical Damag e Coverage is extended
to ' autos" that you hire, rent or borrow subject to
the following:

(1) The most we will pay for "loss" in anyone
"accident" to a hired, rented or borrowed
"auto" is the lesser of:

(a) $50 ,000;

(b) The actual cash value of the damag ed or
stolen property as of the time of the
"loss": or

(c) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or sto len property with other
property of like kind and quabty,

(2) An adjustm ent for depreciation and physical
condit ion will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total '1055" .

(3) If a repair or replacement resulls in better •
than like kind or qual ity, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

(4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Dama ge deductible applicable to any owned
covered "auto".

(5) T his Coverage Extension does not apply to:

(a) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor­
rowed with a driver; or

(b) Any "auto" that is hired , rented or bor­
rowed from your "employee".

G. PHYS ICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para­
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER·
AGE :

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in­
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov­
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

H. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT - INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.2.. Limit Of Insurance, of SEC- •
TION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is
deleted.

I. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti­
ble , of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragra ph A.4., Cove r­
age Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effects Coverage

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap­
parel and other personal effects which are:

(1) Owned by an ' Insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage only applies in the event of a total
theft of your covered ' auto".

No deductibles apply to Persona l Effects cover­
age.

•
Page 2 of 3 ce 201 0 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offke.fnc. with its permission.
CA T4 20 0710



•

•

•

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu­
sions. of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or
more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in­
flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"
set forth in Paragraphs A.l .b. and A.l .c.. but
only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre­
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "'OSSN,

L. AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover­
age Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov­
erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount ­
due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto"
less the following:

(1) The amount paid underthe Physical Damage
Coverage section of the policy for that "auto";
and

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the
time of the "loss";

(b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal wear
and tear or high mileage;

(c) Security deposits not returned by the les­
sor;

(d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and

(e) Carry-over balances from previous loans
or leases.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.S., Transfer
Of Righ ts Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI­
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex­
tent required of you by a written contract exe­
cuted prior to any "accident" or "loss", pro.
vided that lhe "accident" or "loss" arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con­
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

CAT4200710 © 201aThe Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted materialof Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permissIon.

Page 3 of 3



COMM ERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. The following is added to WHO IS A N INSURED
(Sec ti on II):

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"contract or agreement requiring insurance" to in­
clude as an additiona l insured on this Coverage
Part, but only with respect to liabili ty for "bodily in­
jury", "property damage" or "personal injury"
caused, in whole or in par i, by your acts or omis­
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf :

a. In Ihe performance of your ongoing opera­
tions ;

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

c. In conneclion with "your work" and included
within the "producls-completed operations
hazard".

Such person or organ iza lion does not qualify as
an addil ional insured fo r "bodily injury" , "property
damage" or "personal injury" for which thai per­
son or organization has assumed liability in a con­
tract or agreemen t.

The insurance provided to such add itional insured
is limiled as follows:

d . This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which cover­
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorse ment to this Cover­
age Part.

e. This insurance does not apply to the render­
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services".

f. The limits of insurance afforded 10 the addi­
tional insured shall be the limits which you
agreed in that "contract or agreement requir­
ing insurance" to provide for that additional
insured, or the lim its shown in the Declara­
tions for Ihis Coverage Part, whichever are
less. This endorsement does not increase the
limits of insurance stated in the LIMITS OF

INSURANCE (Sec tion III) fo r Ihis Coverage
Part.

B. The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4.
other Insu rance in COM MERCIAL GENERAL
LIA BILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV) :

However, if you specifically agree in a "contracl or
agreement requiring insurance" that the insurance
provided to an additional insured under Ihis Cov­
erage Part must apply on a primary basis, or a
primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance
is primary to olher insurance that is available to
such additiona l insured which cove rs such addi­
tional insured as a named insured, and we will nol
share with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have entered info tha t "contract or
agreement requiring insurance". But this insur­
ance still is excess over valid and collectible other
insurance, whelher primary, excess, con tingent or
on any olh er basis, that is available to the insured
when Ihe insured is an additional insured under
any olher insurance.

C. The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us
in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON·
DITIONS (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, under
a "con tracl or agreement requiring insurance" with
that person or organ ization. We waive Ihese
rights only where you have agreed to do so as
part of the "contrac t or agreement requi ring insur­
ance" with such person or organization entered
into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily

CG D3 81 0907 © 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includesthe copyrighted materia l of Insu rance ServicesOffice, Inc., with itspermission

Page 1 of 2



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "per­
sonal injury" offense is committed.

D. The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS
(Section V):

"Contract or agreement requi ring insurance"
means lhat part of any contract or agreement un­
der which you are required 10 include a person or
organization as an addil ional insured on this Cov-

erage Part, provided thai the "bodily injury" and
"property damage" occurs, and the "personal in­
jury" is caused by an offense committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract or
agreement;

b. W hile Ihat pari of the contract or agreement is
in effecl ; and

c. Before Ihe end of the policy period.

Page 2 of 2 © 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office , Inc.. with its permission

CG D3 81 0907



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

OTHER INSURANCE - ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PROVISIONS

COMMERC IAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS
(Section IV). Paragraph 4. (Other Insurance). is
amended as follows:

1. The following is added 10 Paragraph a. Pr imary
Insurance:

However, if you specifically agree in a written con­
tract or written agreement that Ihe insurance pro­
vided to an additional insured under this
Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or
a primary and non-contributory basis, this insur­
ance is primary 10 other insurance that is avail­
able to such additional insured which covers such
additional insured as a named insured, and we
will not share with that other insurance, provided
that:

a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

b. The "personal injury" or "advertising injury" for
which coverage is sought arises oul of an of­
fense committed

subsequent to the signing and execut ion of Ihat
contrac t or agreement by you.

2. The f irst Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph b. Ex­
cess Insurance regarding any other primary in­
surance available to you is deleted .

3. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess
Insurance, as an additional subparagraph under
Subparagraph (1):

That is available to Ihe insured when the insured
is added as an additional insured under any other
policy, including any umbrella or excess policy.

CG DO 37 04 05 Copyright 2005 The SI. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

However, this exclusion does not apply to
your liability with respect to your conduct of
the business of any current or past partner­
ship or joint venture:

a. That is not shown as a Named Insured in
the Common Policy Declarations, and

b . In which you are a member or partner
where each and everyone of your CD­

ventures in that joint venture is an archi­
tectural, engineering, or surveying fi rm.

2. This Provision P. does not apply to any per­
son or organization for which coverage is ex­
cluded by another endorsement to this Cov­
erage Part.

3. The insurance provided by this Provision P.
shall be excess over any valid and collectible
other insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, which is
available covering your liability with respect
to your conduct of the business of any current
or past partnership or joint venture that is not
shown as a Named Insured in the Common
Policy Declarations and which is issued to
such partnership or joint venture.

Q.I PER PROJECT GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT I
1. Paragraph 2. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE

(Section III) is deleted and replaced by the
following:

The General Aggregate Limit is the most we
will pay for the sum of:

a. Damages under Coverage B; and

b. Damages from "occurrences" under Cov­
erage A and for all medical expenses
caused by accidents under Coverage C
which cannot be attributed only to opera­
tions at a single "project".

2. The following is added to LIMITS OF IN­
SURANCE (Section III):

A separate Per Project General Aggregate
Limit applies to each "project" for all sums
which the insured becomes legally obligated
to pay as damages caused by "occurrences"
under Coverage A and for all medical ex­
penses caused by accidents under Coverage
C which can be attributed only to operations
at a single "project", and that limit is equal to
the amount of the General Aggregate Limit
shown in the Declarations for this Coverage
Part.

Any payments made under Coverage A for
damages and under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the Per Project Gen­
eral Aggregate Limit for that "project", but
shall not reduce:

a. Any other Per Project General Aggregate
Limit for any other "project";

b. The General Aggregate Limit; or

c. The Prcducts-Cornpt eted Operations Ag-
gregate Limit.

The limits shown in the Declarations for this
Coverage Part for Each Occurrence, Dam­
age To Premises Rented To You and Medical
Expense are also subject to the Per Project
General Aggregate Limit when the Per Pro­
jec l General Aggregate Limit applies.

3. As used in the Provision Q.:

"Project" means an area away from premises
owned by or rented to you at which you are
performing operations pursuant to a contract
or agreement. For the purposes of determin­
ing the applicable aggregate lim it of insur­
ance, each "project" that includes premises
involving the same or connecling lots, or
premises whose connection is interrupted
only by a street, roadway, waterway or right­
of-way of a railroad shall be considered a sin­
gle "project".

R. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR­
RENCE OR OFFENSE

The following is added to Paragraph 2. Dut ies In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or
Suit of COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS (Section IV):

Notice of an "occurrence" or of an offense which
may resull in a claim must be given as soon as
practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence"
or offense has been reported to you, one of your
"executive officers" (if you are a corporation), one
of your partners who is an individual (if you are a
partnership), one of your managers (if you are a
limited liability company), one of your trustees
who is an individual (if you are a trust), or an
"employee" (such as an insurance, loss control or
risk manager or administrator) designated by you
to give such notice.

Knowledge by any other "employee" of an "occur­
rence" or offense does not imply that you also
have such knowledge.

Page 6 of 8 © 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc. CG D3 79 09 07


